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Wylie Zoning Board of Adjustments Special Called 

Meeting 
June 07, 2021 – 6:30 PM 

Council Chambers - 300 Country Club Road, Building #100, Wylie, Texas 75098 

 

 

 

 

 

CALL TO ORDER 

COMMENTS ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS 

Any member of the public may address Board regarding an item that is not listed on the Agenda. Members of the public must 

fill out a form prior to the meeting in order to speak. Board requests that comments be limited to three minutes for an individual, 

six minutes for a group. In addition, Board is not allowed to converse, deliberate or take action on any matter presented during 

citizen participation. 

CONSENT AGENDA 

All matters listed under the Consent Agenda are considered to be routine by the Board and will be enacted by one motion. 

There will not be separate discussion of these items. If discussion is desired, that item will be removed from the Consent Agenda 

and will be considered separately. 

A. Consider and act upon approval of the Minutes from the March 22, 2021 Special Called Meeting 

REGULAR AGENDA 

1. Hold a Public Hearing to consider and act upon a request by Shelly Tsai for a variance to Figure 4-3, Sections 

4.3.E.1(a), 4.3.E.4(a) and Figure 5-3 of the Zoning Ordinance to allow for a reduction in the required 

setbacks, landscaping and parking for a re-development located at 501C N State Highway 78. ZBA 2021-05 

2. Hold a Public Hearing to consider and act upon a request by Jessica Schrader for a variance to Section V.II.14 

and Section V.11.15 of Planned Development 2002-52 to allow for a reduction in the required side and rear 

setbacks of accessories structures. Property located at 1512 Canyon Road. ZBA 2021-06 

3. Hold a Public Hearing to consider and and act upon a request by Kevin Foley for a variance to 5.2.J.8 of the 

Zoning Ordinance to allow for an independent self-contained dwelling unit as an accessory use within the 

structure of an office/showroom use. Property located at 25 Steel Road. ZBA 2021-07 

4. Hold a Public Hearing to consider and act upon a request by Devin Runswicz for a variance to Section 2.5 of 

the Zoning Ordinance to allow for reduced rear setbacks, reduced roof slope, an increased maximum height, 

and increased lot coverage of an accessory structure. Property located at 2924 Montague Trail. ZBA 2021-

08 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

RECONVENE INTO OPEN SESSION 

Take any action as a result from Executive Session. 

ADJOURNMENT 
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CERTIFICATION 
I certify that this Notice of Meeting was posted on June 4, 2021 at 5:00 p.m. on the outside bulletin board at Wylie 

City Hall, 300 Country Club Road, Building 100, Wylie, Texas, a place convenient and readily accessible to the 

public at all times. 

 

___________________________                                                                   ___________________________ 

Stephanie Storm, City Secretary                                                                     Date Notice Removed 

The Wylie Municipal Complex is wheelchair accessible.  Sign interpretation or other special assistance for disabled 

attendees must be requested 48 hours in advance by contacting the City Secretary’s Office at 972.516.6020. Hearing 

impaired devices are available from the City Secretary prior to each meeting. 

If during the course of the meeting covered by this notice, the Board should determine that a closed or executive 

meeting or session of the Board or a consultation with the attorney for the City should be held or is required, then 

such closed or executive meeting or session or consultation with attorney as authorized by the Texas Open Meetings 

Act, Texas Government Code § 551.001 et.  seq., will be held by the Board at the date, hour and place given in this 

notice as the Board may conveniently meet in such closed or executive meeting or session or consult with the 

attorney for the City concerning any and all subjects and for any and all purposes permitted by the Act, including, 

but not limited to, the following sanctions and purposes: 

Texas Government Code Section: 

§ 551.071 – Private consultation with an attorney for the City. 
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Zoning   Board   of   Adjustment   
  

  

  
  

Minutes   
Special   Called   Meeting   

March   22,   2021   –   6:30   p.m.   
Wylie   Municipal   Complex   –   Council   Chambers   

300   Country   Club   Road,   Bldg.   100   
Wylie,   TX   75098   

  

  
Chair   Byron   Betler   called   the   meeting   to   order   at   6:30PM.   and   announced   a   quorum   was   present.     
Board  Members  in  attendance;  Chair  Betler,  Vice  Chair  Robert  Blair,  Board  Member  Shaun  Chronister,                
Board  Member  Richard  Covington,  and  Board  Member  Andrew  Wight.  Board  Member  Lance  Kiser  was                
in   the   audience,   but   did   not   participate.   
  

Staff  present  were  Mr.  Jasen  Haskins,  Planning  Manager,  Mr.  Kevin  Molina,  Senior  Planner  and  Ms.                 
Mary   Bradley,   Administrative   Assistant   II.   
  

CITIZENS   COMMENTS   ON   NON-AGENDA   ITEMS   
  

No   one   approached   the   Board   Members.   
  

CONSENT   AGENDA   
All   matters   listed   under   the   Consent   Agenda   are   considered   to   be   routine   by   the   Board   and   will   be   enacted   by   one   
motion.    There   will   not   be   separate   discussion   of   these   items.    If   discussion   is   desired,   that   item   will   be   removed   from   
the   Consent   Agenda   and   will   be   considered   separately.   

    
A. Consider   and   act   upon   approval   of   the   Minutes   for   the   January   18,   2021   Meeting.     

  
Board   Action   
  

A  motion  was  made  by  Board  Member  Wight,  and  seconded  by  Vice  Chair  Blair,  to  approve  the                   
minutes   as   submitted.   A   vote   was   taken   and   carried   5   –   0.   
  

REGULAR   AGENDA   
  

Public   Hearing   
  

1. Hold  a  Public  Hearing  to  consider  and  act  upon  a  request  by   Fidelmar  Miralrio  for  a                  
variance  to  Section  2.5.C.2.C(4)  of  the  Zoning  Ordinance  to  allow  for  a  reduction  in  the                 
required  side  setbacks  for  an  accessory  structure  from  15’  to  3’  at  600  Gateway  Bend .   ZBA                  
2021-03.   
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Staff   Comments   
  

Mr.  Molina  addressed  the  Board  Members  stating  that  the  property  is  located  at  600  Gateway  Bend.  The                   
applicant  is  requesting  a  variance  to  the  side  setbacks  for  an  accessory  structure  that  was  started  without  a                    
permit.   The   applicant   is   replacing   an   old   accessory   structure   with   a   16   feet   x   22   feet   structure.  
  

In  review  of  the  variance  case,  Staff  discovered  a  five  feet  utility  easement  is  on  the  property.  Staff  is                     
recommending  the  side  setback  be  five  feet,  which  will  keep  the  structure  outside  of  the  utility  easement.                   
The  applicant  is  in  agreement.  Staff  is  recommending  if  variance  is  approved,  to  amend  the  setbacks  from                   
3   feet   to   5   feet.   
  

The  property  is  located  on  a  corner  lot,  however  is  not  adjacent  to  a  neighboring  home  and  is  not  placed                      
in   an   area   blocking   vehicular   visibility.     
  

Public  comment  forms  were  mailed  to  eighteen  property  owners.  Two  comment  forms  were  received  in                 
favor   and   no   comment   forms   were   received   in   opposition   of   the   request.   
  

Public   Comments   
  

Chair  Betler  opened  the  public  hearing  asking  anyone  present  wishing  to  address  Board  Members  to  come                  
forward.   With   no   one   coming   forward,   Chair   Betler   closed   the   public   hearing.   
  

Board   Action   
  

A  motion  was  made  by  Board  Member  Chronister,  and  seconded  by  Board  Member  Wight,  to  grant  the                   
variance  to  Section  2.5.C.2.C(4)  of  the  Zoning  Ordinance  to  allow  for  a  reduction  in  the  required  side                   
setbacks  for  an  accessory  structure  from  15’  to  5’  at  600  Gateway  Bend.   ZBA  2021-03 .  A  vote  was  taken                     
and   carried   5   -   0.   
  

2. Hold  a  Public  Hearing  to  consider  and  act  upon  a  request  by  Cary  Albert  for  a  variance  to                    
Sections  4.3.E.1(a),  4.3.E.4(a)  and  Figure  5-3  of  the  Zoning  Ordinance  to  allow  for  a                
reduction  in  the  required  landscaping  and  parking  for  a  new  development  located  at  2588                
W   FM   544   ZBA   2021-04.   

  
Staff   Comments   
  

Mr.  Molina  approached  the  Board  Members  stating  that  the  property  is  located  at  2588  W  FM  544  and  is                    
currently   zoned   Planned   Development   Ordinance   2003-01.   
  

The  applicant  is  requesting  three  variances  due  to  the  Texas  Department  of  Transportation  acquiring  an                 
approximate   13   feet   width   of   the   street   frontage   for   the   widening   of   FM   544.     
  

The  variance  to  Section  4.3.E.1(a)  will  allow  for  a  minimum  width  of  1.5  feet  with  a  maximum  width  of                     
11.09   feet   in   lieu   of   the   required   10   feet   landscaped   street   buffer.   
  

The  variance  to  Section  4.3.E.4(a)  will  allow  for  a  15  percent  in  lieu  of  the  required  20  percent  landscape                     
area.   
  

Minutes   March   22,   2021   
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The  variance  to  Figure  5-3  of  the  Zoning  Ordinance  will  allow  35  parking  spaces  in  lieu  of  the  37                     
required  parking  spaces.  The  Woodbridge  Centre  shopping  center  has  a  reciprocal  easement  agreement               
that   allows   for   the   entire   site   to   provide   shared   parking.   
  

Public  Comment  forms  were  mailed  to  nine  property  owners.  One  comment  form  was  received  in  favor                  
and   one   comment   form   was   received   in   opposition   of   the   request.   
  

Public   Comments   
  

Chair  Betlerr  opened  the  public  hearing  asking  anyone  present  wishing  to  address  Board  Members  to                 
come   forward.   
  

Mr.  Cary  Albert,  5622  Harbor  Town,  Dallas,  applicant,  stated  that  the  Texas  Department  of  Transportation                 
acquired  the  property  prior  to  development  of  the  Woodbridge  Centre  shopping  center,  and  was  in  place                  
prior   to   him   purchasing   the   land.     
  

Drive  access  will  be  from  adjacent  properties  on  either  side,  allowing  for  traffic  flow.  The  shared  parking                   
agreement   allows   parking   within   the   entire   shopping   center.   
  

Chair   Betler   closed   the   Public   Hearing.   
  

Board   Action   
  

A  motion  was  made  by  Board  Member  Wight,  and  seconded  by  Board  Member  Covington  to  grant  the                   
variances  to  Sections  4.3.E.1(a),  4.3.E.4(a)  and  Figure  5-3  of  the  Zoning  Ordinance  to  allow  for  a                  
reduction  in  the  required  landscaping  and  parking  for  a  new  development  located  at  2588  W  FM  544.                   
ZBA   2021-04 .   A   vote   was   taken   and   carried   5   –   0.   
  

ADJOURNMENT   
  

A  motion  was  made  by  Chair  Betler  and  seconded  by  Vice  Chair  Blair,  to  adjourn  the  meeting  at  6:40PM.                     
A   vote   was   taken   and   carried   5   –   0.   
  
  
  

  ______________________________   
  Byron   Betler,   Chair     

    
ATTEST:   
  
  

______________________________   
Mary   Bradley  
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Wylie‌ ‌Zoning‌ ‌Board‌ ‌of‌‌ 

Adjustment‌ 
AGENDA‌ ‌REPORT‌ 

Meeting‌ ‌Date:‌ ‌  June‌ ‌07,‌ ‌2021‌ ‌  ‌  Item‌ ‌Number:‌ ‌  1‌ ‌ 

Department:‌ ‌  Planning‌ ‌  ‌  Case‌ ‌Number:‌ ‌  2021-05‌ ‌ 

Prepared‌ ‌By:‌ ‌  Jasen‌ ‌Haskins,‌ ‌AICP‌ ‌  ‌  Project‌ ‌Location:‌ ‌  501C‌ ‌N‌ ‌State‌ ‌Highway‌ ‌78‌ ‌ 

Date‌ ‌Prepared:‌ ‌  May‌ ‌10,‌ ‌2021‌ ‌  ‌  Subdivision‌ ‌Name:‌ ‌  Railroad‌ ‌Addition‌ ‌ 

‌  ‌  ‌  Exhibits:‌ ‌ 
Locator‌ ‌Map,‌ ‌Site‌ ‌Plans,‌‌ 
Notification‌ ‌Map,‌ ‌Comments‌ ‌ 

Subject‌ ‌ 
Hold‌‌a‌‌Public‌‌Hearing‌‌to‌‌consider‌‌and‌‌act‌‌upon‌‌a‌‌request‌‌by‌‌Shelly‌‌Tsai‌‌for‌‌a‌‌variance‌‌to‌‌Figure‌‌4-3,‌‌Sections‌‌4.3.E.1(a),‌‌                                           
4.3.E.4(a)‌ ‌and‌ ‌Figure‌ ‌5-3‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌Zoning‌ ‌Ordinance‌ ‌to‌ ‌allow‌ ‌for‌ ‌a‌ ‌reduction‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌ ‌required‌ ‌setbacks,‌ ‌landscaping‌‌and‌‌                                     
parking‌ ‌for‌ ‌a‌ ‌re-development‌ ‌located‌ ‌at‌ ‌501C‌ ‌N‌ ‌State‌ ‌Highway‌ ‌78.‌ ‌‌ZBA‌ ‌2021-05‌ ‌ 

Discussion‌ ‌ 
Applicant:‌ ‌Shelly‌ ‌Tsai‌                                                                                                                         ‌Owner:‌ ‌Shelly‌ ‌Tsai‌ ‌ 

The‌ ‌subject‌ ‌property‌ ‌is‌ ‌located‌ ‌at‌ ‌501C‌ ‌N‌ ‌State‌ ‌Highway‌ ‌78‌ ‌and‌ ‌is‌ ‌currently‌ ‌zoned‌ ‌Commercial‌ ‌Corridor.‌ ‌ 

The‌ ‌applicant‌ ‌is‌ ‌requesting‌ ‌to‌ ‌remodel‌ ‌an‌ ‌existing‌ ‌car‌ ‌wash‌ ‌by‌ ‌enclosing‌ ‌it‌ ‌and‌ ‌creating‌ ‌two‌ ‌commercial‌ ‌suites.‌‌ ‌  

Remodel‌‌improvements‌‌render‌‌the‌‌site‌‌non-conforming‌‌with‌‌the‌‌current‌‌Zoning‌‌Ordinance‌‌requirements‌‌and‌‌requires‌‌an‌‌                             
approval‌ ‌of‌ ‌variances‌ ‌to‌ ‌setbacks,‌ ‌landscaping‌ ‌and‌ ‌parking‌ ‌for‌ ‌work‌ ‌to‌ ‌begin.‌‌ ‌  

The‌‌applicant‌‌is‌‌proposing‌‌to‌‌add‌‌landscaping‌‌on‌‌the‌‌southwest‌‌corner‌‌of‌‌the‌‌subject‌‌property.‌‌The‌‌requested‌‌variance‌‌is‌‌                                     
for‌‌5%‌‌landscape‌‌coverage‌‌instead‌‌of‌‌the‌‌required‌‌20%‌‌for‌‌commercially‌‌zoned‌‌districts.‌‌There‌‌is‌‌additional‌‌landscaping‌‌                                 
at‌ ‌the‌ ‌entrances,‌ ‌however‌ ‌that‌ ‌is‌ ‌on‌ ‌TxDOT‌ ‌right-of-way‌ ‌(ROW)‌ ‌for‌ ‌SH78.‌ ‌ ‌   

The‌ ‌applicant‌ ‌is‌ ‌proposing‌ ‌to‌ ‌provide‌ ‌11‌ ‌parking‌ ‌spaces,‌ ‌which‌ ‌should‌ ‌be‌ ‌adequate‌‌for‌‌most‌‌uses.‌‌However,‌‌there‌‌are‌‌                                     
some‌‌uses‌‌that‌‌may‌‌require‌‌two‌‌extra‌‌spaces.‌‌There‌‌is‌‌on‌‌street‌‌parking‌‌in‌‌City‌‌ROW‌‌to‌‌the‌‌south.‌‌Any‌‌use‌‌parked‌‌at‌‌1‌‌to‌‌                                                 
200‌ ‌or‌ ‌more‌ ‌would‌ ‌be‌ ‌allowed‌ ‌if‌ ‌the‌ ‌variance‌ ‌is‌ ‌granted.‌ ‌ ‌   

The‌‌applicant‌‌is‌‌requesting‌‌the‌‌rear‌‌and‌‌side‌‌setbacks‌‌of‌‌the‌‌building‌‌remain‌‌at‌‌0’.‌‌The‌‌site‌‌was‌‌platted‌‌in‌‌the‌‌1970’s‌‌and‌‌                                             
developed‌‌in‌‌the‌‌1980’s‌‌so‌‌different‌‌development‌‌standards‌‌were‌‌in‌‌place‌‌at‌‌the‌‌time.‌‌Without‌‌a‌‌variance‌‌the‌‌structure‌‌and‌‌                                       
use‌ ‌could‌ ‌only‌ ‌remain‌ ‌a‌ ‌car‌ ‌wash.‌‌ ‌  

A‌‌hardship‌‌may‌‌exist‌‌due‌‌to‌‌the‌‌shape‌‌and‌‌size‌‌of‌‌the‌‌lot.‌‌Due‌‌to‌‌the‌‌shape‌‌of‌‌the‌‌lot‌‌redevelopment‌‌would‌‌be‌‌limited‌‌to‌‌a‌‌                                                   
structure‌ ‌smaller‌ ‌than‌ ‌what‌ ‌currently‌ ‌exists.‌ ‌ ‌   

Site‌ ‌plan‌ ‌approval‌ ‌will‌ ‌be‌ ‌required‌ ‌by‌ ‌the‌ ‌Planning‌ ‌and‌ ‌Zoning‌ ‌Commission‌ ‌if‌ ‌this‌ ‌variance‌ ‌were‌ ‌to‌ ‌be‌ ‌approved.‌‌ ‌  

Public‌‌comment‌‌forms‌‌were‌‌mailed‌‌to‌‌fourteen‌‌(14)‌‌property‌‌owners‌‌within‌‌200‌‌feet‌‌of‌‌this‌‌request,‌‌as‌‌required‌‌by‌‌State‌‌                                       
Law.‌ ‌At‌ ‌the‌ ‌time‌ ‌of‌ ‌posting‌ ‌no‌ ‌comment‌ ‌forms‌ ‌were‌ ‌returned‌ ‌in‌ ‌favor‌ ‌or‌ ‌in‌ ‌opposition‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌request.‌ ‌ ‌   

The‌ ‌Board‌ ‌shall‌ ‌not‌ ‌grant‌ ‌a‌ ‌variance‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌development‌ ‌code‌ ‌which:‌ ‌ 
(1)‌ Permits‌ ‌a‌ ‌land‌ ‌use‌ ‌not‌ ‌allowed‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌ ‌zoning‌ ‌district‌ ‌in‌ ‌which‌ ‌the‌ ‌property‌ ‌is‌ ‌located;‌ ‌or‌ ‌ 
(2)‌ Is‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌ ‌public‌ ‌right-of-way‌ ‌or‌ ‌on‌ ‌public‌ ‌property;‌ ‌or‌ ‌ 
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‌ 

‌ 

(3)‌ Alters‌ ‌any‌ ‌definition‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌development‌ ‌code;‌ ‌or‌ ‌ 
(4)‌ Is‌ ‌other‌ ‌than‌ ‌the‌ ‌minimum‌ ‌variance‌ ‌that‌ ‌will‌ ‌afford‌ ‌relief‌ ‌with‌ ‌the‌ ‌least‌ ‌modification‌ ‌possible‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌requirements‌‌ 

of‌ ‌the‌ ‌development‌ ‌code;‌ ‌or‌ ‌ 
(5)‌ Is‌ ‌based‌ ‌on‌ ‌physical‌ ‌conditions‌ ‌or‌ ‌circumstances‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌property‌ ‌so‌ ‌general‌ ‌or‌ ‌recurring‌ ‌in‌ ‌nature‌ ‌as‌ ‌to‌ ‌reasonably‌‌ 

make‌ ‌practicable‌ ‌the‌ ‌formulation‌ ‌of‌ ‌a‌ ‌general‌ ‌regulation‌ ‌to‌ ‌be‌ ‌adopted‌ ‌as‌ ‌an‌ ‌amendment‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌development‌ ‌code;‌‌ 
or‌ ‌ 

(6)‌ Is‌ ‌based‌ ‌exclusively‌ ‌on‌ ‌findings‌ ‌of‌ ‌personal‌ ‌or‌ ‌financial‌ ‌hardship.‌‌ ‌  

In‌ ‌order‌ ‌to‌ ‌grant‌ ‌a‌ ‌variance‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌development‌ ‌code‌ ‌the‌ ‌Board‌ ‌shall‌ ‌find‌ ‌that‌ ‌‌all‌ ‌the‌ ‌following‌‌ ‌have‌ ‌been‌ ‌satisfied:‌ ‌ 

(1)‌ That‌ ‌there‌ ‌are‌ ‌unique‌ ‌physical‌ ‌circumstances‌ ‌or‌ ‌conditions‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌lot,‌ ‌or‌ ‌other‌ ‌exceptional‌ ‌physical‌ ‌condition‌‌ 
particular‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌affected‌ ‌property;‌ ‌ 

(2)‌ That‌ ‌because‌ ‌of‌ ‌these‌ ‌unique‌ ‌physical‌ ‌circumstances‌ ‌or‌ ‌conditions,‌ ‌the‌ ‌property‌ ‌cannot‌ ‌be‌ ‌reasonably‌ ‌developed‌‌ 
or‌ ‌used‌ ‌in‌ ‌compliance‌ ‌with‌ ‌the‌ ‌provisions‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌development‌ ‌code;‌ 

(3)‌ That‌ ‌due‌ ‌to‌ ‌such‌ ‌unique‌ ‌physical‌ ‌circumstances‌ ‌or‌ ‌conditions,‌ ‌the‌ ‌strict‌ ‌application‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌development‌ ‌code‌‌ 
would‌ ‌create‌ ‌a‌ ‌demonstrated‌ ‌hardship;‌ ‌  

(4)‌ That‌ ‌the‌ ‌demonstrable‌ ‌hardship‌ ‌is‌ ‌not‌ ‌self-imposed;‌ ‌ 
(5)‌ That‌ ‌the‌ ‌variance‌ ‌if‌ ‌granted‌ ‌will‌ ‌not‌ ‌adversely‌ ‌affect‌ ‌the‌ ‌proposed‌ ‌development‌ ‌or‌ ‌use‌ ‌of‌ ‌adjacent‌ ‌property‌ ‌or‌‌ 

neighborhood;‌‌ ‌  
(6)‌ That‌ ‌the‌ ‌variance,‌ ‌if‌ ‌granted‌ ‌will‌ ‌not‌ ‌change‌ ‌the‌ ‌character‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌zoning‌ ‌district‌ ‌in‌ ‌which‌ ‌the‌ ‌property‌ ‌is‌ ‌located;‌ ‌ 
(7)‌ That‌ ‌the‌ ‌variance,‌ ‌if‌ ‌granted‌ ‌is‌ ‌in‌ ‌keeping‌ ‌with‌ ‌the‌ ‌intent‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌development‌ ‌code;‌ ‌and‌ ‌ 
(8)‌ That‌ ‌the‌ ‌variance,‌ ‌if‌ ‌granted,‌ ‌will‌ ‌not‌ ‌adversely‌ ‌affect‌ ‌the‌ ‌health,‌ ‌safety‌ ‌or‌ ‌welfare‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌citizens‌ ‌of‌ ‌Wylie.‌ ‌ 

Approved‌ ‌By‌ ‌ 
‌  ‌  Initial‌ ‌  ‌  Date‌ ‌  ‌ 

Department‌ ‌Director‌ ‌  ‌  JH‌ ‌  ‌  May‌ ‌12,‌ ‌2021‌ ‌  ‌ 

‌  ‌  ‌  ‌  ‌  ‌ 
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Wylie‌ ‌Zoning‌ ‌Board‌ ‌of‌‌ 

Adjustment‌ 
AGENDA‌ ‌REPORT‌ 

Meeting‌ ‌Date:‌ ‌  June‌ ‌07,‌ ‌2021‌ ‌  ‌  Item‌ ‌Number:‌ ‌  2‌ ‌ 

Department:‌ ‌  Planning‌ ‌  ‌  Case‌ ‌Number:‌ ‌  2021-06‌ ‌ 

Prepared‌ ‌By:‌ ‌  Kevin‌ ‌Molina‌ ‌  ‌  Project‌ ‌Location:‌ ‌  1512‌ ‌Canyon‌ ‌Creek‌ ‌Road‌ ‌ 

Date‌ ‌Prepared:‌ ‌  May‌ ‌10,‌ ‌2021‌ ‌  ‌  Subdivision‌ ‌Name:‌ ‌  Bozman‌ ‌Farm‌ ‌Estates‌ ‌ 

‌  ‌  ‌  Exhibits:‌ ‌ 
Locator‌ ‌Map,‌ ‌Elevation,‌‌ 
Notification‌ ‌Map,‌ ‌Comments‌ ‌ 

Subject‌ ‌ 
Hold‌ ‌a‌ ‌Public‌ ‌Hearing‌ ‌to‌ ‌consider‌ ‌and‌ ‌act‌ ‌upon‌ ‌a‌ ‌request‌ ‌by‌ ‌Jessica‌ ‌Schrader‌ ‌for‌ ‌a‌ ‌variance‌ ‌to‌ ‌Section‌ ‌V..II.14‌ ‌and‌‌                                         
Section‌ ‌V.II.15‌ ‌of‌ ‌Planned‌ ‌Development‌ ‌2002-52‌ ‌to‌ ‌allow‌ ‌for‌ ‌a‌ ‌reduction‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌ ‌required‌ ‌side‌ ‌and‌ ‌rear‌ ‌setbacks‌ ‌of‌‌                                     
accessories‌ ‌structures.‌ ‌Property‌ ‌located‌ ‌at‌ ‌1512‌ ‌Canyon‌ ‌Road.‌ ‌‌ZBA‌ ‌2021-06‌ ‌ 

Discussion‌ ‌ 
Applicant:‌ ‌Jessica‌ ‌Schrader‌                                                                                                         ‌Owner:‌ ‌Jessica‌ ‌Schrader‌ ‌ 

The‌ ‌subject‌ ‌property‌ ‌is‌ ‌located‌ ‌at‌ ‌1512‌ ‌Canyon‌ ‌Road‌ ‌and‌ ‌is‌ ‌currently‌ ‌zoned‌ ‌within‌ ‌Planned‌ ‌Development‌ ‌2021-06‌ ‌ 

The‌‌applicant‌‌is‌‌requesting‌‌to‌‌allow‌‌for‌‌a‌‌reduction‌‌in‌‌the‌‌allowed‌‌setbacks‌‌for‌‌accessory‌‌structures‌‌to‌‌3’‌‌in‌‌the‌‌rear‌‌and‌‌3’‌‌                                             
on‌‌the‌‌sides‌‌to‌‌allow‌‌for‌‌the‌‌placement‌‌of‌‌a‌ ‌10’X12’‌ ‌pre-manufactured‌‌shed.‌‌The‌‌requested‌‌setbacks‌‌match‌‌the‌‌allowed‌‌                                     
setbacks‌‌of‌‌the‌‌Zoning‌‌Ordinance.‌‌However,‌‌a‌‌variance‌‌is‌‌requested‌‌because‌‌the‌‌Planned‌‌Development‌‌2002-52‌‌where‌‌the‌‌                                 
property‌‌is‌‌located‌‌has‌‌minimum‌‌accessory‌‌rear‌‌setbacks‌‌of‌‌10%‌‌of‌‌the‌‌lot‌‌depth,‌‌being‌‌12’‌‌for‌‌the‌‌subject‌‌property,‌‌and‌‌                                         
side‌ ‌setbacks‌ ‌of‌ ‌5’.‌ ‌ 

The‌ ‌shed‌ ‌is‌ ‌proposed‌ ‌to‌ ‌match‌ ‌the‌ ‌shingle‌ ‌and‌ ‌siding‌ ‌colors‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌primary‌ ‌structure.‌ ‌ 

Public‌‌comment‌‌forms‌‌were‌‌mailed‌‌to‌‌nineteen‌‌(19)‌‌property‌‌owners‌‌within‌‌200‌‌feet‌‌of‌‌this‌‌request,‌‌as‌‌required‌‌by‌‌State‌‌                                       
Law.‌ ‌At‌ ‌the‌ ‌time‌ ‌of‌ ‌posting‌ ‌one‌ ‌comment‌ ‌form‌ ‌was‌ ‌returned‌ ‌in‌ ‌favor‌ ‌and‌ ‌none‌ ‌in‌ ‌opposition‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌request.‌ ‌ ‌   

The‌ ‌Board‌ ‌shall‌ ‌not‌ ‌grant‌ ‌a‌ ‌variance‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌development‌ ‌code‌ ‌which:‌ ‌ 
(1)‌ Permits‌ ‌a‌ ‌land‌ ‌use‌ ‌not‌ ‌allowed‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌ ‌zoning‌ ‌district‌ ‌in‌ ‌which‌ ‌the‌ ‌property‌ ‌is‌ ‌located;‌ ‌or‌ ‌ 
(2)‌ Is‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌ ‌public‌ ‌right-of-way‌ ‌or‌ ‌on‌ ‌public‌ ‌property;‌ ‌or‌ ‌ 
(3)‌ Alters‌ ‌any‌ ‌definition‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌development‌ ‌code;‌ ‌or‌ ‌ 
(4)‌ Is‌ ‌other‌ ‌than‌ ‌the‌ ‌minimum‌ ‌variance‌ ‌that‌ ‌will‌ ‌afford‌ ‌relief‌ ‌with‌ ‌the‌ ‌least‌ ‌modification‌ ‌possible‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌requirements‌‌ 

of‌ ‌the‌ ‌development‌ ‌code;‌ ‌or‌ ‌ 
(5)‌ Is‌ ‌based‌ ‌on‌ ‌physical‌ ‌conditions‌ ‌or‌ ‌circumstances‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌property‌ ‌so‌ ‌general‌ ‌or‌ ‌recurring‌ ‌in‌ ‌nature‌ ‌as‌ ‌to‌ ‌reasonably‌‌ 

make‌ ‌practicable‌ ‌the‌ ‌formulation‌ ‌of‌ ‌a‌ ‌general‌ ‌regulation‌ ‌to‌ ‌be‌ ‌adopted‌ ‌as‌ ‌an‌ ‌amendment‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌development‌ ‌code;‌‌ 
or‌ ‌ 

(6)‌ Is‌ ‌based‌ ‌exclusively‌ ‌on‌ ‌findings‌ ‌of‌ ‌personal‌ ‌or‌ ‌financial‌ ‌hardship.‌‌ ‌  

In‌ ‌order‌ ‌to‌ ‌grant‌ ‌a‌ ‌variance‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌development‌ ‌code‌ ‌the‌ ‌Board‌ ‌shall‌ ‌find‌ ‌that‌ ‌‌all‌ ‌the‌ ‌following‌‌ ‌have‌ ‌been‌ ‌satisfied:‌ ‌ 

(1)‌ That‌ ‌there‌ ‌are‌ ‌unique‌ ‌physical‌ ‌circumstances‌ ‌or‌ ‌conditions‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌lot,‌ ‌or‌ ‌other‌ ‌exceptional‌ ‌physical‌ ‌condition‌‌ 
particular‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌affected‌ ‌property;‌ ‌ 
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(2)‌ That‌ ‌because‌ ‌of‌ ‌these‌ ‌unique‌ ‌physical‌ ‌circumstances‌ ‌or‌ ‌conditions,‌ ‌the‌ ‌property‌ ‌cannot‌ ‌be‌ ‌reasonably‌ ‌developed‌‌ 
or‌ ‌used‌ ‌in‌ ‌compliance‌ ‌with‌ ‌the‌ ‌provisions‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌development‌ ‌code;‌ 

(3)‌ That‌ ‌due‌ ‌to‌ ‌such‌ ‌unique‌ ‌physical‌ ‌circumstances‌ ‌or‌ ‌conditions,‌ ‌the‌ ‌strict‌ ‌application‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌development‌ ‌code‌‌ 
would‌ ‌create‌ ‌a‌ ‌demonstrated‌ ‌hardship;‌ ‌  

(4)‌ That‌ ‌the‌ ‌demonstrable‌ ‌hardship‌ ‌is‌ ‌not‌ ‌self-imposed;‌ ‌ 
(5)‌ That‌ ‌the‌ ‌variance‌ ‌if‌ ‌granted‌ ‌will‌ ‌not‌ ‌adversely‌ ‌affect‌ ‌the‌ ‌proposed‌ ‌development‌ ‌or‌ ‌use‌ ‌of‌ ‌adjacent‌ ‌property‌ ‌or‌‌ 

neighborhood;‌‌ ‌  
(6)‌ That‌ ‌the‌ ‌variance,‌ ‌if‌ ‌granted‌ ‌will‌ ‌not‌ ‌change‌ ‌the‌ ‌character‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌zoning‌ ‌district‌ ‌in‌ ‌which‌ ‌the‌ ‌property‌ ‌is‌ ‌located;‌ ‌ 
(7)‌ That‌ ‌the‌ ‌variance,‌ ‌if‌ ‌granted‌ ‌is‌ ‌in‌ ‌keeping‌ ‌with‌ ‌the‌ ‌intent‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌development‌ ‌code;‌ ‌and‌ ‌ 
(8)‌ That‌ ‌the‌ ‌variance,‌ ‌if‌ ‌granted,‌ ‌will‌ ‌not‌ ‌adversely‌ ‌affect‌ ‌the‌ ‌health,‌ ‌safety‌ ‌or‌ ‌welfare‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌citizens‌ ‌of‌ ‌Wylie.‌ ‌ 

Approved‌ ‌By‌ ‌ 
‌  ‌  Initial‌ ‌  ‌  Date‌ ‌  ‌ 

Department‌ ‌Director‌ ‌  ‌  JH‌ ‌  ‌  May‌ ‌12,‌ ‌2021‌ ‌  ‌ 

‌  ‌  ‌  ‌  ‌  ‌ 
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Jessica Schrader
1512 Canyon Creek Road

Wylie TX 75098
Q-713541

Wall D

Wall A Wall C

Wall B

Base Details
Building Size & Style

Premier Pro Ranch - 10' wide by 12' 
long

Door
4' x 6'2" Single Shed Door, Left Hinge 
Placement

Paint Selection
Base: Notorious, Trim: Warm Up

Roof Selection
Weathered Wood Dimensional 
Premium Shingle

Drip Edge
White

Options Details
Windows

2 Ea 2'x2' Horizontal Sliding Window
Floor and Foundation

4 Ea Shed Anchor into Dirt - Dallas 
concrete & PA strap

Interior
22 Lin Ft 24" Workbench

Vents
2 Ea 16"x8" Wall Vent - White

Workbench Locations
Workbench on Side A, Side D at 39".

Custom Services
Permit

Jobsite/Installer Details
Do you plan to insulate this building after Tuff Shed 

installs it?
No

Is there a power outlet within 100 feet of installation 
location?
Yes

The building location must be level to properly install the 
building. How level is the install location?
Within 4" of level

Will there be 18" of unobstructed workspace around the 
perimeter of all four walls?
Yes

Can the installers park their pickup truck & trailer within 
approximately 200' of your installation site?
Yes

Substrate Shed will be installed on?
Grass

Signature: _\s1\___________________ Date: ____\d1\______
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Wylie‌ ‌Zoning‌ ‌Board‌ ‌of‌‌ 

Adjustment‌ 
AGENDA‌ ‌REPORT‌ 

Meeting‌ ‌Date:‌ ‌  June‌ ‌07,‌ ‌2021‌ ‌  ‌  Item‌ ‌Number:‌ ‌  3‌ ‌ 

Department:‌ ‌  Planning‌ ‌  ‌  Case‌ ‌Number:‌ ‌  2021-07‌ ‌ 

Prepared‌ ‌By:‌ ‌  Kevin‌ ‌Molina‌ ‌  ‌  Project‌ ‌Location:‌ ‌  25‌ ‌Steel‌ ‌Road‌ ‌ 

Date‌ ‌Prepared:‌ ‌  May‌ ‌10,‌ ‌2021‌ ‌  ‌  Subdivision‌ ‌Name:‌ ‌  Regency‌ ‌Business‌ ‌Park‌ ‌ 

‌  ‌  ‌  Exhibits:‌ ‌ 

Locator‌ ‌Map,‌ ‌Site‌ ‌Plans,‌ ‌Floor‌‌ 
Plan,‌ ‌Elevations,‌ ‌Notification‌‌ 
Map,‌ ‌Comments‌ ‌ 

Subject‌ ‌ 
Hold‌ ‌a‌ ‌Public‌ ‌Hearing‌ ‌to‌ ‌consider‌ ‌and‌ ‌act‌ ‌upon‌ ‌a‌ ‌request‌ ‌by‌ ‌Kevin‌ ‌Foley‌ ‌for‌ ‌a‌ ‌variance‌ ‌to‌ ‌5.2.J.8‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌Zoning‌‌                                           
Ordinance‌ ‌to‌ ‌allow‌ ‌for‌ ‌an‌ ‌independent‌ ‌self-contained‌ ‌dwelling‌ ‌unit‌ ‌as‌ ‌an‌ ‌accessory‌ ‌use‌ ‌within‌ ‌the‌ ‌structure‌ ‌of‌ ‌an‌‌                                   
office/showroom‌  ‌use.‌ ‌Property‌ ‌located‌ ‌at‌ ‌25‌ ‌Steel‌ ‌Road.‌ ‌‌ZBA‌ ‌2021-07‌ ‌ 

Discussion‌ ‌ 
Applicant:‌ ‌Kevin‌ ‌Foley‌                                                                                                                         ‌Owner:‌ ‌Kevin‌ ‌Foley‌ ‌ 

The‌ ‌subject‌ ‌property‌ ‌is‌ ‌located‌ ‌at‌ ‌25‌ ‌Steel‌ ‌Road‌ ‌and‌ ‌is‌ ‌currently‌ ‌zoned‌ ‌within‌ ‌the‌ ‌Light‌ ‌Industrial‌ ‌District.‌ ‌ 

The‌‌applicant‌‌is‌‌requesting‌‌for‌‌the‌‌allowance‌‌of‌‌an‌‌accessory‌‌use‌‌for‌‌a‌‌caretakers‌‌quarters/‌‌domestic‌‌or‌‌security‌‌unit‌‌that‌‌                                       
is‌ ‌located‌ ‌within‌ ‌the‌ ‌structure‌ ‌of‌ ‌a‌ ‌general‌ ‌office/showroom‌ ‌use.‌ ‌ 

A‌‌variance‌‌is‌‌requested‌‌as‌‌the‌‌Zoning‌‌Ordinance‌‌defines‌‌Caretakers‌‌Quarters‌‌as,‌‌“an‌‌independent,‌‌self-contained‌‌dwelling‌‌                               
unit‌ ‌located‌ ‌on‌ ‌the‌ ‌same‌ ‌lot‌ ‌as‌ ‌the‌ ‌principal‌ ‌use‌ ‌or‌ ‌structure‌ ‌and‌ ‌which‌ ‌provides‌ ‌residential‌ ‌accommodations‌ ‌for‌ ‌a‌‌                                     
property‌ ‌manager‌ ‌or‌ ‌security‌ ‌personnel.”‌ ‌ 

The‌ ‌applicant‌ ‌is‌ ‌asking‌ ‌for‌ ‌an‌‌interpretation‌‌on‌‌the‌‌meaning‌‌of‌‌“independent,‌‌self‌‌contained"‌‌and‌‌whether‌‌the‌‌proposal‌‌                                   
meets‌ ‌that‌ ‌definition.‌‌ ‌  

The‌ ‌applicant‌ ‌has‌ ‌provided‌ ‌a‌ ‌floor‌ ‌plan‌ ‌which‌ ‌shows‌ ‌the‌ ‌proposed‌ ‌layout‌ ‌for‌ ‌the‌ ‌industrial‌ ‌and‌ ‌living‌ ‌spaces.‌‌ ‌  

Public‌‌comment‌‌forms‌‌were‌‌mailed‌‌to‌‌nine‌‌(9)‌‌property‌‌owners‌‌within‌‌200‌‌feet‌‌of‌‌this‌‌request,‌‌as‌‌required‌‌by‌‌State‌‌Law.‌‌                                         
At‌ ‌the‌ ‌time‌ ‌of‌ ‌posting‌ ‌no‌ ‌comment‌ ‌forms‌ ‌were‌ ‌returned‌ ‌in‌ ‌favor‌ ‌or‌ ‌in‌ ‌opposition‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌request.‌ ‌ ‌   

The‌ ‌Board‌ ‌shall‌ ‌not‌ ‌grant‌ ‌a‌ ‌variance‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌development‌ ‌code‌ ‌which:‌ ‌ 
(1)‌ Permits‌ ‌a‌ ‌land‌ ‌use‌ ‌not‌ ‌allowed‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌ ‌zoning‌ ‌district‌ ‌in‌ ‌which‌ ‌the‌ ‌property‌ ‌is‌ ‌located;‌ ‌or‌ ‌ 
(2)‌ Is‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌ ‌public‌ ‌right-of-way‌ ‌or‌ ‌on‌ ‌public‌ ‌property;‌ ‌or‌ ‌ 
(3)‌ Alters‌ ‌any‌ ‌definition‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌development‌ ‌code;‌ ‌or‌ ‌ 
(4)‌ Is‌ ‌other‌ ‌than‌ ‌the‌ ‌minimum‌ ‌variance‌ ‌that‌ ‌will‌ ‌afford‌ ‌relief‌ ‌with‌ ‌the‌ ‌least‌ ‌modification‌ ‌possible‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌requirements‌‌ 

of‌ ‌the‌ ‌development‌ ‌code;‌ ‌or‌ ‌ 
(5)‌ Is‌ ‌based‌ ‌on‌ ‌physical‌ ‌conditions‌ ‌or‌ ‌circumstances‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌property‌ ‌so‌ ‌general‌ ‌or‌ ‌recurring‌ ‌in‌ ‌nature‌ ‌as‌ ‌to‌ ‌reasonably‌‌ 

make‌ ‌practicable‌ ‌the‌ ‌formulation‌ ‌of‌ ‌a‌ ‌general‌ ‌regulation‌ ‌to‌ ‌be‌ ‌adopted‌ ‌as‌ ‌an‌ ‌amendment‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌development‌ ‌code;‌‌ 
or‌ ‌ 

(6)‌ Is‌ ‌based‌ ‌exclusively‌ ‌on‌ ‌findings‌ ‌of‌ ‌personal‌ ‌or‌ ‌financial‌ ‌hardship.‌‌ ‌  
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In‌ ‌order‌ ‌to‌ ‌grant‌ ‌a‌ ‌variance‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌development‌ ‌code‌ ‌the‌ ‌Board‌ ‌shall‌ ‌find‌ ‌that‌ ‌‌all‌ ‌the‌ ‌following‌‌ ‌have‌ ‌been‌ ‌satisfied:‌ ‌ 

(1)‌ That‌ ‌there‌ ‌are‌ ‌unique‌ ‌physical‌ ‌circumstances‌ ‌or‌ ‌conditions‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌lot,‌ ‌or‌ ‌other‌ ‌exceptional‌ ‌physical‌ ‌condition‌‌ 
particular‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌affected‌ ‌property;‌ ‌ 

(2)‌ That‌ ‌because‌ ‌of‌ ‌these‌ ‌unique‌ ‌physical‌ ‌circumstances‌ ‌or‌ ‌conditions,‌ ‌the‌ ‌property‌ ‌cannot‌ ‌be‌ ‌reasonably‌ ‌developed‌‌ 
or‌ ‌used‌ ‌in‌ ‌compliance‌ ‌with‌ ‌the‌ ‌provisions‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌development‌ ‌code;‌ 

(3)‌ That‌ ‌due‌ ‌to‌ ‌such‌ ‌unique‌ ‌physical‌ ‌circumstances‌ ‌or‌ ‌conditions,‌ ‌the‌ ‌strict‌ ‌application‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌development‌ ‌code‌‌ 
would‌ ‌create‌ ‌a‌ ‌demonstrated‌ ‌hardship;‌ ‌  

(4)‌ That‌ ‌the‌ ‌demonstrable‌ ‌hardship‌ ‌is‌ ‌not‌ ‌self-imposed;‌ ‌ 
(5)‌ That‌ ‌the‌ ‌variance‌ ‌if‌ ‌granted‌ ‌will‌ ‌not‌ ‌adversely‌ ‌affect‌ ‌the‌ ‌proposed‌ ‌development‌ ‌or‌ ‌use‌ ‌of‌ ‌adjacent‌ ‌property‌ ‌or‌‌ 

neighborhood;‌‌ ‌  
(6)‌ That‌ ‌the‌ ‌variance,‌ ‌if‌ ‌granted‌ ‌will‌ ‌not‌ ‌change‌ ‌the‌ ‌character‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌zoning‌ ‌district‌ ‌in‌ ‌which‌ ‌the‌ ‌property‌ ‌is‌ ‌located;‌ ‌ 
(7)‌ That‌ ‌the‌ ‌variance,‌ ‌if‌ ‌granted‌ ‌is‌ ‌in‌ ‌keeping‌ ‌with‌ ‌the‌ ‌intent‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌development‌ ‌code;‌ ‌and‌ ‌ 
(8)‌ That‌ ‌the‌ ‌variance,‌ ‌if‌ ‌granted,‌ ‌will‌ ‌not‌ ‌adversely‌ ‌affect‌ ‌the‌ ‌health,‌ ‌safety‌ ‌or‌ ‌welfare‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌citizens‌ ‌of‌ ‌Wylie.‌ ‌ 

Approved‌ ‌By‌ ‌ 
‌  ‌  Initial‌ ‌  ‌  Date‌ ‌  ‌ 

Department‌ ‌Director‌ ‌  ‌  JH‌ ‌  ‌  May‌ ‌12,‌ ‌2021‌ ‌  ‌ 

‌  ‌  ‌  ‌  ‌  ‌ 
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Wylie Zoning Board of
Adjustment

AGENDA REPORT

Meeting Date: June 07, 2021 Item Number: 4

Department: Planning Case Number: 2021-08

Prepared By: Kevin Molina Project Location: 2924 Montague Trail

Date Prepared: May 27, 2021 Subdivision Name: Cimarron Estates

Exhibits:
Locator Map, Survey, Elevation,
Notification Map, Comments

Subject
Hold a Public Hearing to consider and act upon a request by Devin Runwicz for a variance to Section 2.5 of the Zoning
Ordinance to allow for reduced rear setbacks, reduced roof slope, an increased maximum height, and increased lot
coverage of  an accessory structure. Property located at 2924 Montague Trail. ZBA 2021-08

Discussion
Applicant: Devin Runewicz Owner: Devin Runewicz

The subject property is located at 2924 Montague Trail and is currently zoned Single Family 10/24 (SF 10/24).

The applicant is requesting variances to allow for the placement of a 750 sq.ft. detached garage with reduced rear setbacks
of 5’ in lieu of 10’, an increased maximum height allowance of 18’ in lieu of 15’, a minimum roof slope of 2:12 in lieu of
3:12  and an increased lot coverage of 9% in lieu of  5%.

Lot coverage, setbacks, and height limits on accessory structures are requirements designed to allow for household
storage while protecting open space and neighborhood aesthetics.

The applicant is planning on installing a lift in the garage for the storage of classic cars.

Public comment forms were mailed to twenty-seven (27) property owners within 200 feet of this request, as required by
State Law. At the time of posting one comment form was returned in opposition and none in favor of the request.

The Board shall not grant a variance to the development code which:
(1) Permits a land use not allowed in the zoning district in which the property is located; or
(2) Is in the public right-of-way or on public property; or
(3) Alters any definition of the development code; or
(4) Is other than the minimum variance that will afford relief with the least modification possible to the requirements

of the development code; or
(5) Is based on physical conditions or circumstances of the property so general or recurring in nature as to reasonably

make practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be adopted as an amendment to the development code;
or

(6) Is based exclusively on findings of personal or financial hardship.

In order to grant a variance to the development code the Board shall find that all the following have been satisfied:

Page 1 of 2
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Page 2 of 2
ZBOA 2021-08

(1) That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions of the lot, or other exceptional physical condition
particular to the affected property;

(2) That because of these unique physical circumstances or conditions, the property cannot be reasonably developed
or used in compliance with the provisions of the development code;

(3) That due to such unique physical circumstances or conditions, the strict application of the development code
would create a demonstrated hardship;

(4) That the demonstrable hardship is not self-imposed;
(5) That the variance if granted will not adversely affect the proposed development or use of adjacent property or

neighborhood;
(6) That the variance, if granted will not change the character of the zoning district in which the property is located;
(7) That the variance, if granted is in keeping with the intent of the development code; and
(8) That the variance, if granted, will not adversely affect the health, safety or welfare of the citizens of Wylie.

Approved By
Initial Date

Department Director JH June 3, 2021
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Where I relocated
the new fence line
years ago

Gate

5 feet between building and
rear property line

6.5 feet between
building and fence

Old fence line in
yellow is no longer
there
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